SHAMONG TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2023-9

AMENDING CHAPTER 147-16, ET SEQ. OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO AMEND PROVISIONS GOVERNING "CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS AT SPECIFIED INTERSECTIONS"

WHEREAS, the Township Code, at Chapter 147-16, et seq., governs "Charitable Contributions at Specified Intersections"; and

WHEREAS, given an increasing number of requests and expansion of scope of proposed coin drops, the Township Committee desires to amend the Code to provide further regulations surrounding coin drop events to ensure health, safety and welfare of those participating in such fundraising activities, the motorists, and the public at large.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED that the Township Code of the Township of Shamong at Chapter 147-16, et seq., is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

Section One.

§ 147-16. Approved intersection designated; frequency and number limitations.

- A. The four-way stop intersection of Oak Shade Road and Indian Mills Road is designated as the approved intersection for the solicitation of charitable contributions.
- B. Under this section, no more than two (2) events for the solicitation of charitable contributions may occur per month, and no more than twelve (12) events for solicitation of charitable contributions may occur per year.

§ 147-17. Permission and compliance required.

Any charitable organization intending to solicit contributions on a public roadway in Shamong Township must:

- A. Request permission from the Township Committee for no more than two (2) events per year, which permission may be granted or denied by motion of the Township Committee;
- B. Provide proof of insurance naming the Township of Shamong as an additional insured;
- C. Execute a hold harmless agreement in favor of the Township of Shamong on a form to be established by the Township Administrator and kept on file with the Township Clerk;
- D. Certify that all participants in the coin drop that will be within the right-of-way are at least eighteen years of age or older; and

E. Abide by the restrictions and regulations of this article.

<u>Section Two:</u> All Ordinances and provisions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency

<u>Section Three:</u> If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

<u>Section Four</u>: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

SHAMONG TOWNSHIP

I, Susan D. Onorato, Township Clerk of the Township of Shamong, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that this ordinance was passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee held on June 13, 2023, and will be further considered for adoption following a public hearing to be held on July 11, 2023, at 7:30 p.m. at the Shamong Municipal Building.

Susan D. Onorato, RMC

SHAMONG TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2023-9

AMENDING CHAPTER 147-16, ET SEQ. OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO AMEND PROVISIONS GOVERNING "CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS AT SPECIFIED INTERSECTIONS"

Notice is hereby given that the Ordinance entitled above was adopted following second reading and public hearing at the regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Shamong, Burlington County, State of NJ on July 11th, 2023 at 7:30 PM, held in the Municipal Building, 105 Willow Grove Road, Shamong, NJ.

Susan D. Onorato, RMC

Township Clerk